

AUG 4 - 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LANCE DAVENPORT, JOHN NJORD,
AND F. KEITH STEPAN,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., R.
ANDREWS, S. CLARK, AND M. RIVERS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Utah Attorney General
Utah State Capitol,
Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
801.538.9600

JOHN E. SWALLOW
Chief Deputy
Attorney General
160 East 300 South,
Fifth Floor
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
801.366.0533

R. TED CRUZ
Counsel of Record
ALLYSON N. HO
WILLIAM S.W. CHANG
JAMES B. TARTER
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
713.890.5000
tcruz@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. There Is An Entrenched Three-Way Split Regarding The Applicability Of The En- dorsement Test	3
II. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For Re- jecting The Endorsement Test And Adopt- ing The Coercion Test	7
III. The Tenth Circuit's Erroneous Decision Conflicts With This Court's Jurispru- dence	9
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1524 (2009)	8
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	12
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City of San Francisco</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2875 (2011)	8
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7, 9, 10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1474 (2011)	8
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4, 8, 10
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	10, 11
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011), petitions for rehearing <i>en banc</i> filed Mar. 18, 2011	5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 552 U.S. 1062 (2007)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

DOCKETED CASE

Am. Atheists, Inc., et al. v. Port Authority, et al.,
No. 108670-2011 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., New York
Cnty. filed July 25, 2011)6
